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February 25, 2008
Mario A. Vazquez
Paralegal
NuStar Energy LP
P.O. Box 781609
San Antonio, TX  78278
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-08-013
Dear Mr. Vazquez:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of NuStarpac regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION


Does a contribution made to a U.S. Congressman in California trigger any reporting under the Act? 
CONCLUSION

No.    
FACTS


NuStar Energy LP is a company that is headquartered in San Antonio, Texas.  In August 2007, they registered NuStarpac, a political action committee, in California.  In 2007, the committee’s only activity in California was a contribution to a U.S. Congressman, which you indicate was appropriately reported to the Federal Election Commission.  


ANALYSIS

The Act does not regulate contributions to federal candidates.  (Sutton Advice Letter, No. A-97-168; Reed Advice Letter, No. I-88-213.)  The definition of “candidate” in the Act expressly exempts “any person within the meaning of Section 301(b) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971.”  (Section 82007.)  Thus, candidates for federal office, such as Congress, are not reached by provisions applying to candidates otherwise defined in Section 82007.  
Because NuStarpac did not make contributions or expenditures in California during 2007, they did not qualify as a California committee and no reporting was triggered for that year.  However, please note that once NuStarpac qualifies as a recipient committee under the Act (Section 82013(a)), semi-annual statements must be filed for each half of the year, whether or not they receive contributions or make expenditures during the six-month period.  In addition to semi-annual statements, additional reports may be required during any year in which contributions or expenditures are made to support or oppose California state or local candidates or ballot measures. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me 
at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel







By:
Tara L. Stock







Political Reform Consultant 








Technical Assistance Division

TS:jgl
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.  	





